FIRST AMENDMENT TO RENTAL AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL
PROPERTIES
LEASE NO. 123292-001

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO RENTAL AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL
PROPERTIES (“First Amendment”) is entered into as of December 1, 2011, between the
City of Phoenix, a municipal corporation as successor in interest to the Arizona
Department of Transportation, (“Lessor”) and Arizona Hutanities Council, Inc., a non-
profit corporation (“Lessee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City’s predecessor-in-interest and Lessee entered into that certain Rental
Agreement for Commercial Properties effective December 1, 2011 between the Arizona
Department of Transportation as Lessor and the Arizona Humanities Council as Lessee
(“Lease™) for the property located at 1218 North Central Avenue, Phoenix AZ 85004
(“Premises™) including the historic house located thereon (“House”); and,

WHEREAS, The Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Assignment and Novation
agreement (“Assignment”) under which the City of Phoenix assumed the obligations of
the Lessor under the Lease and certain amendments to the Lease were made; and,
WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease and Assignment as hereinafter
provided.
AGREEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, Lessor and Lessee mutually agree to amend the Lease as follows:

L. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms have the same meaning as defined in

the Lease, unless otherwise defined in this First Amendment. Lease,
Assignment and this First Amendment are collectively “Amended Lease.”

2. Rehabilitation of the House. The Parties agree that the City will rehabilitate
the House on the following conditions:

a. On or before December 31, 2011, Lessor will commence performance
of those work items delineated as the City’s responsibility on the
Interior and Exterior Work Frequency Table attached hereto as Exhibit
A (“Rehabilitation”).

b. Lessor will provide Lessee with a construction schedule for the
Rehabilitation as soon as Lessor receives the final schedule.



Lessee will need to vacate the House during the Rehabilitation. Lessor
will work to minimize disruption to Lessee’s tenancy during the
Rehabilitation and use its best efforts to limit the period during which
Lessee must vacate the House to less than four weeks.

Lessee will be relieved of its pro-rata share of the utility and other bills
during the period it is not occupying the House through an appropriate
accoursiting with Lessor.

Use and Occupancy. Notwithstanding any provision in the Lease or the

Assignment to the contrary, the Parties agree to use and occupy the Premises
as follows:

d.

Lessee will occupy the second floor of the House, containing
approximately 2505 gross square feet, except for the space identified
as office 202 and its closet, which will be used as office space by
Lessor.

Lessee is granted the exclusive use of the space on the first floor
curtently used as office space by Lessor and the butler’s pantry as
office space immediately upon receipt of the certificate of occupancy
for the Rehabilitation.

Lessee is granted the non-exclusive use of approximately 125 square
feet of space in the basement, identified as room 001, for storage.
Lessee may not store boxes on the floor and may not place storage in
the attic.

Lessor will use room 002 in the basement for storage and Lessee must
provide access to Lessor’s storage area.

Lessee will make the House available to the HPO (defined below) for
four (4) public tours or open houses annually upon reasonable notice
to Lessee.

Lessee may use the House for fund-raising activities and may serve
alcohol if permitted by law.

Term of the Agreement. Notwithstanding any provision in the Lease or the

Assignment to the contrary, the Parties agree as follows:

a.

The term of the Amended Lease shall commence on
December 1, 2011 (*Amendment Date”) and terminate on
November 30, 2018.



b. Lessee will have the option to renew the Amended Lease for
two additional five-year periods provided it gives Lessor six
(6) months written notice prior to the expiration of the
Amended Lease term.

C. The Amended Lease may be cancelled by either party with not
less than 365 days’ prior written notice. Due to the initial
expenses that Lessee will incur on the Premises, neither party
may give such notice for at least two (2) years after the
Amendment Date.

Use of Public Spaces. Notwithstanding any provision in the Lease or the
Assignment to the contrary, the Parties agree that the following uses of the
public spaces in the House (“Public Spaces”) are permitted and required:

a. The City of Phoenix Historic Preservation Office (“HPO™) will have
unlimited day-use, upon reasonable notice to Lessee.

b. Lessee will make weekday use reasonably available to outside
humanities, education and neighborhood groups on a space-available
basis with one week’s notice.

c. Lessee or contractor of Lessee will staff a minimum of 24 evening
events annually and may arrange for staffing additional events at
Lessee’s discretion. The following apply to these statfed, evening
events:

1. Events must end by 9:00 p.m.

2. Lessee must receive thirty (30) days’ prior written notice of events.
3. Lessee has no formal duties during events.

4. Except as set forth in Section 5(d) below, events shall be subject to
such rental fees and cleaning deposits as may be reasonably adopted
by Lessee.

d. Lessor, HPO and Phoenix Sister Cities may use the Public Spaces any
evening if not otherwise booked for a use permitted by this Section 5
free of charge if the event is staffed by Lessor and Lessor is
responsible for ensuring the House is properly cleaned and locked.

€. Lessor departments and City Council may have unlimited use between
the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday — Friday, subject to
seven (7) days’ prior written notice to and scheduling by Lessee.
Lessor will be responsible for rearranging tables and chairs and
returning the furniture to the configuration existing prior to Lessor’s
use.



Event Terms and Calendar. The Parties agree that the following terms will
apply to events in the House:

a. Within sixty (60) days after execution of this Amendment, Lessee will
develop event agreements for users and establish reasonable rental fees
and cleaning deposits.

b. A cleaning deposit may be charged for day-use of facility by outside
humanities, education and neighborhood groups and such vse is
subject to reasonable rules Lessee may adopt.

c. Event terms and rules for day-use are subject to approval by the HPO,
which approval will not be unreasonably withheld.

d. Lessee will post event terms and calendar of events on its website
within thirty (30) days following completion of Rehabilitation.

€. Lessor will provide a link on its website to the Lessee website for
information regarding use of the House.

Furnishings and Art Work. Within six (6) months after the Amendment Date,
Lessee must obtain and install high-quality, reasonably-priced, period-
appropriate furnishings in the Public Spaces in coordination with the HPO. In
no event will Lessee be required to spend more than $15,000 for the
acquisition of the furnishings, although this amount will be reduced if Lessee
is able to obtain donated furnishings. Upon installation, the furnishings will
become the property of the Lessor. The deadline for installation of the
furnishings may be extended by HPO if Lessee satisfactorily demonstrates
that it is using its best efforts to meet the deadline. If the Lessor supplies art
work for installation in the Public Spaces, Lessee will follow City guidelines
for security of City-supplied art work.

Maintenance and Repair of the Premises. Notwithstanding any provision in
the Lease or the Assignment to the contrary, the Parties agree that the
following provisions apply to maintenance and repair of the Premises and the
House:

a. Lessor’s obligations include repair, replacement and maintenance of
capital improvements including the foundation, structural elements,
roof, exterior walls and exterior windows, and any replacement of the
heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems due to normal wear
and tear and not due to the failute of Lessee to properly maintain the
heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems as required by this
Lease. At Lessee’s expense, Lessee will perform all routine, non-
capitalized maintenance and repairs necessary to maintain the
improvements in a condition comparable to the condition of the



improvements as of the date of completion of the City’s rehabilitation
project, subject to reasonable wear and tear, and Lessee shall repair,
both interior or exterior, including glass, sidewalks, curbs, parking
lots, parking spaces, doors, window glass (except exterior window
frames/sashes), screens, awnings, locks, keys, security system, weather
stripping and thresholds as well as all interior walls, floors, ceilings
and floor coverings, subject to the standards of this Section 8(a).
Lessee’s responsibility also includes landscaping; irrigation; the
servicing, repair and maintenance of equipment and fixtures at the
Premises, including the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning
systems and changing filters for such systems. The routine repair and
maintenance required by Lessee herein specifically includes the items
delineated in Exhibit A during those years listed on Exhibit A. Lessee
will also repair and be responsible for the damage caused by stoppage,
breakage, leakage, overflow, discharge or freezing of plumbing pipes,
soil lines or fixtures. In no event will Lessee be responsible for the
cost of maintenance or repair in excess of $3,000.00 annually
(“Annual Cap”). Costs for routine landscaping, janitorial services,
utilities, second floor upgrades, and any alarm upgrades will not be
included in the calculation of the Annual Cap. Notwithstanding the
foregoing provisions of this Section 8(b), Lessee shall have no
obligation to pay for expenses that must be depreciated under
generally accepted accounting principles unless otherwise provided in
this amendment, and Lessee shall have no obligation to pay for
expenses necessary to replace property or repair damages caused as a
result of theft as long as Lessee followed proper security measures and
theft cannot be reasonably attributed to Lessee’s negligence. Lessor
will undertake any reasonable and necessary repairs in excess of the
Annual Cap. ‘

If any part of the improvements is damaged by Lessee, or Lessee’s
employees, agents, or invitees other than invitees of the City of
Phoenix (“Lessee Damage”), Lessee will provide Lessor with
immediate written notification of all damage to the Premises. After
notification and approval by Lessor, repairs will be made promptly at
Lessee's expense so as to restore said improvement to its previous
condition. If Lessee refuses or neglects to commence the necessary
repairs within thirty (30) days after the written demand by Lessor
(other than in the case of emergency), Lessor may (but is not required
to) make such repairs without liability to Lessee for any loss or
damage that may accrue to Lessee’s stock, business, equipment, or
fixtures by reason thereof, and if Lessor makes such repairs, Lessee
will pay to Lessor, on demand, the cost thereof. Lessee’s failute to
pay will constitute a default under this Amended Lease. Lessee’s
failure to give, or unreasonable delay in giving, notice of needed
repairs or defects will make Lessee liable for any loss or damage



10.

11,

resulting from delay or needed repairs. Any costs incurred by Lessee
to repair Lessee Damage will not be included in calculation of the
Annual Cap.

C. Lessee will keep the Premises, except for the four attic anterooms,
broom clean, sanitary and in compliance with all health and safety
laws, ordinances and requirements applicable to Lessee by any legally
constituted public authority. Cleaning includes removal of any trash
or refuse deposited on the Premises by Lessee, Lessee’s customers or
anyone else (except Lessor or its agents, employees or contractors).
Lessec will employ, if Lessor reasonably determines it is necessary, a
reputable pest extermination company at regular intervals.

Upgrades and Improvements by Lessee. Lessee agrees to upgrade all flooring
on the second floor of the House including the flooring in the area to be used
as office space by Lessor. The upgrades must be either refinished wood floors
or installed carpeting, subject to HPO’s approval which will not be
unreasonably withheld. Any other upgrades, including any upgrade to the
House’s security alarm system, or any improvement to the House or the
Premises by Lessee will be made at Lessee’s expense and only with HPO
approval.

Utilities and Services. Notwithstanding any provision in the Lease or the
Assignment to the contrary, Lessee is responsible for the payment of 50% of
the water and sewer charges to the Premises and 50% of the electricity costs.
Lessee will pay 100% of the cost of telephone communication upgrades, costs
of the security system and janitorial expenses. Each party will be responsible
for its own telephone and internet expenses and will provide its own
telephone/internet lines in a safe and attractive manner.

Insurance. The Parties agree as follows:

a. The insurance that Lessee is required to carry pursuant to the terms of
the Assignment covers Lessee’s personal property and liability
insurance for Lessee’s use of the Premises for Lessee events and for
claims against the City arising out of Lessee’s negligence or willful
conduct.

b. Section C of Exhibit B to the Assignment is hereby deleted in its
entirety and the following language is substituted therefor:

C. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: For each insurance policy
required by the insurance provisions of the Lease, the Lessee must
provide to the Lessor, within 2 business days of receipt, a notice if’
a policy is suspended, voided or cancelled for any reason. Such
notice shall be mailed, e-mailed, hand-delivered or sent by




3.

14,

facsimile transmission to: City of Phoenix, Real Estate/Finance,
Property Management, 251 West Washington Street, gt Floor,
Phoenix AZ 85003, fax (602) 261-8919.

C. Lessor will provide insurance for the structural elements of the House
and for City-owned property in the House and liability insurance for
non-Lessee events.

Communication and Dispute Resolution. The Parties agree to establish a
method for prompt communication (o resolve issues regarding conditions and
maintenance of the House and to participate in reasonable dispute resolution.
I a dispute cannot be resolved by the Executive Director of the Arizona
Humanities Council and the Historic Preservation Officer of the City of
Phoenix, within fifteen (15) days thereafter, the President of the Board of the
Arizona Humanities Council and the Director of the City of Phoenix Planning
and Development Department shall meet for the purpose of engaging in a
good faith resolution of the dispute. If the dispute cannot be resolved through
this meeting, the parties agree to submit the dispute to arbitration under the
Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, such
arbitration to occur in Phoenix, Arizona. Each party shall pay one-half of the
fees and expenses associated with the arbitration although the arbitrator shall
be authorized to assess fees and expenses against the unsuccessful party.

Legal Worker Provisions. The City is prohibited by A.R.S. § 41-4401 from
awarding a contract to any contractor who fails, or whose subcontractors fail,
to comply with A.R.S. § 23-214(A). Lessee warrants that it and its
subcontractors are in compliance with all federal immigration laws and
regulations that relate to their employees and their compliance with A.R.S. §
23-214, subsection A. Lessee agrees that a breach of this warranty will be
deemed a material breach of the Amended Lease that is subject to penalties up
to and including termination of the Amended Lease. City retains the legal
right to inspect the papers of any contractor or subcontractor employee who
works on the Amended Lease to ensure that the contractor or subcontractor is
complying with the warranty contained herein.

Background Screening Requirements. Lessee agrees that all workers
(collectively “Contract Worker(s)”) that Lessee furnishes to the City pursuant
to this Lease will be subject to background and security checks and screening
(collectively “Background Screening”) at Lessee’s sole cost and expense as
set forth in this Section. The Background Screening provided by Lessee must
comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations. Lessee further agrees
that the Background Screening required in this Section is necessary to
preserve and protect public health, safety and welfare. The Background
Screening requirements set forth in this Section are the minimum
requirements for this Agreement. The City in no way warrants that these
minimum requirements are sufficient to protect Lessee from any liabilities that




may arise out of Lessee’s services under this Lease or Lessee’s failure to
comply with this Section. Therefore, in addition to the specific measures set
forth below, Lessee and its Contract Workers will take such other reasonable,
prudent and necessary measures to further preserve and protect public health,
safety and welfare when providing services under this Lease.

o

Because of the varied types of services performed, the City has
established three levels of risk and associated Background Screening.
The risk level and Background Screening required for this Lease is a
standard risk Background Screening because the Contract Worker’s
work assignment will: (i) require a badge or key for access to City
Tacilities; or (i1) allow any access to sensitive, confidential records,
personal identifying information or restricted City information; or (iii)
allow unescorted access to City facililies during normal and non-
business hours. The Background Screening for this standard risk level
must include a background check for real identity/legal name and
felony and misdemeanor records from any county in the United States,
the state of Arizona, plus any other jurisdiction where the Contract
Worker has lived at any time in the preceding seven (7) years from the
Contract Worker’s proposed date of hire.

By executing this First Amendment, Lessee certifies and warrants that
Lessee has read the Background Screening requirements and criteria in
this Section, understands them, and that all Background Screening
information furnished to the City is accurate and current. Also, by
executing this First Amendment, Lessee further certifies and warrants
that Lessee has satisfied all such Background Screening requirements
for the Standard Risk Background Screenings.

Lessee must include the terms of this Section for Contract Worker
Background Screening in all contracts and subcontracts for services
furnished under the Amended Lease including, but not limited to,
supervision and oversight services.

The Background Screening requirements of this Section are material to
City’s entry into this First Amendment and any breach of this Section
by Lessee shall be deemed a material breach of the Amended Lease.

In addition, Lessee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City
for any and all claims arising out of Lessee’s failure to satisfy this
Section.

Lessee’s obligations and requirements that Contract Workers satisfy
this Background Screening Section shall continue throughout the
entire term of the Amended Lease. Lessee will maintain all records
and documents related to all Background Screenings and the City
reserves the right to audit Lessee’s compliance with this Section.



15. Iran and Sudan. Pursuant to A.R.S. §§35-391.06 and 35-393.06, Lessee
certifies that it does not have a scrutinized business operation, as defined in
AR.S. §§35-391 and 35-393, in either Tran or Sudan.

16. Signage. Lessee at its own expense will provide signage that designates the
House as the home of the Arizona Humanities Council.

17.  Leases Terms. Although this is an amendment to the Lease, the parties agree
that many of the rights and obligations of the parties as described in the Lease
are significantly altered by this amendment. The parties further agree that, to
the extent the terms of the Lease conflict with the terms or intent of this
amendment, this amendment controls.

[Signature page to follow]



Lessor and Lessee have executed this Amendment as of the first date written above

Lessor:

City of Phoenix, a Municipal corporation
David Cavazos, City Manager

v e b

Mary Vivian-Withrow :
Y e (7 1S
Deputy Fipance Director

Approved as to form:

Py
- . " i
R

Acting City Attorney

2wy -. } \ / 7
Attest: N, i)
oy
- )
City Clerk § .
Lessee:
) ' o~
Arizona Humantities Council, Inc.

A non-profit corporation

s s EPomar

Name:_BRENDA THomssal_

Titde:  EXE euTivE DIREETVIR

PJB:908723v2

10



[ xweoyd jo A0 ] pouno) sopmumwngj euozuy AEM ONIAVHS

“1S09 UM S11 17 340M 81t )9[dtion 0) pady

it DHY “S1epno jeuonippe saunbas DY 3 $9310 DHY 01 S1a1In0 [RUCTIPPE Fuikiddns 5 30U (1w I0G “WIISAS TunsIxa Superdat ag (i sapsSdn |po1100(0 L1
'sosodind £11no9s 10y paromoid Kjerenbape st asnoy ainsus o1 yoafosd uoneirjgeyar K12 jo uonapdwod Jo skep 1 BiitK *Z1QT Ut Wan Sy modwiod o3 ponbas 1 DFV
A [SuIproddE YIS O8|E PINOM WL STy 10Y sjuowoMnbal Y o 1 107 ut 1ofoud

noneiqeyat 212(dwos 10u se0p A1) f afosd UOBEIIRNII 01 J0P JOG]| PUODAS UG Sunued dnyonol 103 1ooxD 70T 10 [ 10T Ut ALUO SIOLDIUTI00[) 1834 wired o OdH
1moh a1y Lmad ueyy A1uanbal) aiOW papaal 8 Funuied dn-yono) Aue ji sunuaep 03 AfjEnuue-1q tuied JOLXD 10odsut [jim OdH

‘€10z Aq snedor Suiyew 10§ o[gisuodsas st DHY 9o0foxd K15 jo 1ed B uop ¢ Jouued JIom SAf JI ‘Yoafoud uonEIgeYRt Q11D Ul WY1 UO-PPR UT SIS,

iy ut uondussap wap ytom 19d A{Butpoaoe possnipe aq Kz uonapdwod painpayas DHY AU Z10T

UL paediund swal 10 {2107 PUR [[(0Z YOG UL Inado [[im 30aload vogeniqeyol AND) 2y, "walord SUIOEUO 2y3 Jo JnsaL e st PoY2[Aiad g JOUURI YI0M SIL1 PUB ABMISPUR S1 oelord
vonelpqryas paosuods L1175 oy J4 pasinbar o jou AR DHY £q Z10z ut pataldwiod og 0) porjoads swa) uon29dsul pUB SIUBUIUMIW DWOS "IOM SH]) JO |eacadde aourape
Lo 01 ((d H) 20440 UONEBAIISDL] FLOISIH 1) L1l JIBUWPI00D [JEYS HHY 94) S(HHY) [PUNGD) SOBWRWNMH BUOZLLY 2l JO Aniqsuodsal Hy) ST PAIEIULSP SWA [[B 105 HLON

*

R ooy ) A A o ST s ¥ popoall Se Jivdel PUE “BUNLBI] JOLIOII PUE JOLIOIX ([ UIBIUTEN
| SUOHEPUALININIAI UELDWOA Jad (Spseog

s % rourd pueE SUOIIN0S) LUMSAS |BOLHID[D JO IDUBUBIUIEL (puoissajosd [enuue-ig
N WDISAS [EDLNOA[ papeisdn JO uone{|rIst]

SI00]) POOM JO UOHRIO)SDI Jojpue $1adIes 100]j puodas Jo Juawaoe|day]

B syuataainbal

X B 2 2 b was4s 1ad Juswdmbs [eatueyoaw Jo suofoadsul puotssayoud [Enuuy
W juatrdinba reoiueyool Mo JO HONE|[BISU]

X 2P00 BUIP[ING JA9UL 0) SAPRIBUN {RImanNg

¥ ASNOL| OJuI SSA00T V([ PUE 100[] 1811 U0 WOOIIRG 2]qIS$I0R V(1Y PPY

X 2snoy ul swasas sutqunid apeisdn

X X X% % SOUCUMUIRW [RNGUE PUR (0]0Z) OHV Aq 9prBdn waisig wiepy
W sopesadn vorssasddng ang

¥ Honoadstl 92LJO dH 10d popaou se SNOdSuMop pue sLannd wimdaasneday

X | . joou aedoy 10 aorjdoy

¥ I oy s X wrX | Papooll B 100]) PUOIAS/ULELL 10} SANUON0)  UORIUSUL [BRUUB-TE "SI0LOjU) Juled

_ SIBOA ¢ AIAAD 92UO ISUA] 1B POposlt

X s X X Ajeord&y sduyonor pue uondadsul (ENULE-{q (PAPIAU SE Y10 POOM 10H1a)X JUTT

: SInouod Ao J1 Apuanbay)

X +¥ $30[ 40 S189A 904y} A2 adiys auy puz Fuiaed Heydse SUNSIXD 1BOD (205
X X I2)SAS 2dLoSPUT] PUE HONESLIL apeIsdn/ooe|day]

¥ T {parojdwon st1osload uoneijigeyas

R 2010 SIU@WaTmbal 10yoIe adeaspue| tad) Surdeospue] Jo oouTUDdILIEW AJyuoy

P SiuanINNDI

S e X anyate adeaspur] tod wWosKs uONETLUL JO GIUTUWIRI put uoesedo |enuny

8107 10T 110 INHLI HHOM

a1ae ], Kousnboxr] JIOA\ IOLRIXH pue 0LIU]
v LIGIHXH



EXHIBIT “B”
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

POLICE shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Agreement, insurance against claims
for injury to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in connection with this
Agreement.

The insurance requirements herein are minimum requirements for this Agreement and in no way
limit the indemnity covenants contained in this Agreement. The City in no way warrants that the
minimum limits contained herein are sufficient to protect POLICE from liabilities that might arise
out of this Agreement. POLICE is free to purchase such additional insurance as POLICE
determines necessary.

A, MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE: POLICE shall provide coverage
with lmits of liability not less than those stated below. An excess liability policy or
umbrella liability policy may be used to meet the minimum liability requirements provided
that the coverage is written on a “following form”™ basis.

I, Commercial General Liability — Occurrence Form
Policy shall include bodily injury, property damage and broad form contractual liability

coverage.

e General Aggregate
$2,000,000

s Products - Completed Operations Aggregate
$1,000,000

s Personal and Advertising Injury
$1,000,000

o  LEach Occurrence
$1,000,000

» Fire Damage (Damage to Rented Premises) *
$100,000

a. The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured

language: "The City of Phoenix shall be named as an additional insured with
respect to lability arising out of the use and/or occupancy of the property subject
to this Agreement."

2. Property Insurance
Coverage for Lessee's tenant improvements Replacement Value

Coverage on building (required if POLICE is sole occupant) Replacement Value

a. Property insurance shall be written on an all risk, replacement cost coverage,
including coverage for flood and earth movement.

b. The City of Phoenix shall be named as a loss payee on property coverage for
tenant improvements.

c. If property coverage on the building is required, "the City of Phoenix shall be
named as a loss payee".

d.  Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation against the City of Phoenix.



ADDITIONAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: The policies shall include, or be
endorsed to include, the following provisions:

1. On insurance policies where the City of Phoenix is named as an additional insured, the
City of Phoenix shall be an additional insured to the full limits of liability purchased by
POLICE even if those limits of liability are in excess of those required by this
Agreement.

o

The POLICE's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance and non-contributory
with respect to all other available sources.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: Each insurance policy required by the insurance
provisions of this Contract shall provide the required coverage and shall not be suspended,
voided or canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the
City, except when cancellation is for non-payment of premium, then two (2) days prior
potice may be given. Such notice shall be sent directly to City of Phoenix, Public Works
Deparitment, 200 W, Washington, 7 " Floor, Phoenix, AZ 85003.

ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS: Insurance is to be placed with insurers duly ticensed
or authorized to do business in the state of Arizona and with an “A.M. Best” rating of not
less than B+ V1. The City in no way warrants that the above-required minimum insurer
rating is sufficient to protect the POLICE from potential insurer insolvency.

VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE; POLICE shall furnish the City with certificates of
insurance (ACORD form or equivalent approved by the City) as required by this
Agreement. The certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person
authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.

All certificates and any required endorsements are to be received and approved by the City
before the Agreement commences. Each insurance policy required by this Agreement must
be in effect at or prior to commencement of this Agreement and remain in effect for the
duration of the Agreement. Failure to maintain the insurance policies as required by this
Agreement or to provide evidence of renewal is a material breach of contract.

All certificates required by this Lease shall be sent directly to City Public Works
Department, 200 W. Washington, 7" Floor, Phoenix, AZ 85003. The City Department,
agreement number and location description are to be noted on the certificate of insurance.
The City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all insurance policies and
endorsements required by this Agreement at any time. DO NOT SEND CERTIFICATES
OF INSURANCE TO THE CITY'S RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION.

APPROVAL: Any modification or variation from the insurance requirements in this
Agreement must have prior approval from the City of Phoenix Law Department, whose
decision shall be final. Such action will not require a formal amendment, but may be made
by administrative action.






